DVD CONTENTS AND INSTALLATION
Product documentation: The documentation on this DVD is in PDF format, which requires the use of Adobe® Acrobat® 4.0
or later to view it.  The English language version of Adobe Acrobat 4.0 for Microsoft® Windows® NT may be installed from
this DVD by following the instructions below. Adobe Acrobat for other platforms and languages may be downloaded from
DOCUMENTATION
EPower Controller Communications Manual (HA179770) and EPower Controller User Guide (HA179769).
SOFTWARE

Power requirement 60W + Power Module fans (15W each for 400A/500A/630A power modules. 10W each for 160/250A modules)
Installation Category Installation category II (category III for relays)
POWER MODULE
Number of modules Up to four identical units per driver unit
Rated operational voltages (Ue) 100 to 600Vac (+10% - 15%) (CE and UL units) or 100 to 690Vac (+10% - 15%) (CE units only), as specified at time of order
Frequency range 47 to 63Hz
Rated operational currents (Ie) 16 to 630A depending on power module
Power dissipation 1.3W per Amp per phase
Cooling
Up to and including 100A Natural convection
Above 100A Fan cooling. Fans are connected in parallel to driver module
Fan supply voltage 115 or 230Vac, as specified at time of order (+10% - 15%)
Fan power requirement 10W for 160/250A modules. 15W for 400, 500 and 630A modules
Short circuit protection: High speed fuses (supplemental fuses)
EPower Module Rating Eurotherm Spare Part Reference Fuse Rating Manufacturer Catalog Number Manufacturer Fixing Tightening Torque (Nm (lb.ft.))
50A , 100A  and 160A SUBEPWR/FUSE160A 315A DN000UB69V315L Mersen M8 12 (8.9)
170M1322 Eaton Cooper
Bussmann
M8 12 (8.9)
250A SUBEPWR/FUSE250A 350A 170M1373 M8 12 (8.9)
400A SUBEPWR/FUSE400A 550A 170M3422 M8 12 (8.9)
500A SUBEPWR/FUSE500A 630A 170M5412 M10 15 (11.1)
630A SUBEPWR/FUSE630A 900A 170M6413 M12 25 (18.5)
Rated conditional short-circuit current CE: 92kA all modules except:98kA for 500A modules;105kA for 630A modules; 690V maximum; coordination type 1
UL: UL SCCR Rated: 100kA RMS symmetrical amperes, 600Vac maximum; coordination type 1
POWER MODULE
Utilisation categories AC51: non inductive or slightly inductive loads, resistance furnaces